coking coals) and “Moranbah North” coking coal to the Respondent.

Clause 1 of this LTA is material and states as follows:

“CLAUSE 1: MATERIAL, QUANTITY, QUALITY AND

DELIVERY PERIOD:

The SELLER shall sell and the PURCHASER shall buy,

a) The base quantity during the currency of the contract shall be

466,000 (Four hundred Sixty Six thousand) metric tons (of one

thousand kilograms each) firm.

b) During the First Delivery Period (1st July, 2004 to 30th June,

2005), a quantity of 464,374 (Four Hundred Sixty Four Thousand,

Three Hundred and Seventy Four) metric tons (of one thousand

Kilograms each) firm quantity of freshly mined and washed

“Isaac”, “Moranbah North” and “German Creek” coking coals.

c) During the Second Delivery Period (1st July, 2005 to 30 June,

2006) a quantity of 382,769 (Three Hundred Eighty Two Thousand,

Seven Hundred and Sixty Nine) metric tons (of one thousand

kilograms each) firm quantity of freshly mined and washed

“Isaac”, “Moranbah North” and “German Creek” cooking coals.

d) During the Third Delivery Period (1st July, 2006 to 30th June,

2007) a quantity of 466,000 (Four Hundred Sixty Six Thousand)

metric tons (of one thousand Kilograms each) firm quantity of

freshly mined and washed “Isaac”, “Moranbah North” and

“German Creek” coking coals.

ANGLO AMERICAN METALLURGICAL COAL PTY LTD. v.

MMTC LTD.

e) During the subsequent Delivery Periods, in case of the